
Page 1 of 2 – Resolution No. 2021-252 

 

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 

 

                      RESOLUTION NO. 2021-252 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION ACCEPTING THE 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER 

TO EXTEND THE CURRENT CITYWIDE RIGHT- OF-WAY 

IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT WITH METRO EXPRESS, INC., 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-829 OF THE PROCUREMENT CODE 

ENTITLED “APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERS AND 

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS,” AND ALLOW FOR A SIX (6) 

MONTH EXTENSION UNTIL MAY 3, 2022, FOR THE 

COMPLETION OF ON-GOING RIGHT OF WAY PROJECTS. 

 

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2017, the City Commission approved the citywide right-of-

way improvements contract with Metro Express Inc., as a result of the Invitation for Bid (IFB) 

process; and   

 

  WHEREAS, said contract provided for an initial two (2) year term with an option to 

renew for two (2) additional one (1) year terms with the last term expiring October 2, 2021; and 

 

WHEREAS, a six (6) month extension to Metro Express, Inc.’s existing contract will be 

necessary in order to complete various programmed right-of-way projects; and 

  
 WHEREAS, Section 2-650 of the Procurement Code authorizes the City Manager to 

delegate authority to the Chief Procurement Officer to administer and make recommendations on 

City contracts; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the contract with Metro Express, Inc. may be extended under Section 2-829 

of the Procurement Code entitled “Approval of Change Orders and Contract Modifications”; 

  

             NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY 

OF CORAL GABLES: 

 

SECTION 1.  The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption 

hereof. 

 

 SECTION 2.  That the City Commission accepts the recommendation of the Chief 

Procurement Officer to extend Citywide Right-of-Way Improvements Contract with Metro 

Express, Inc.  pursuant to Section 2-829 of the Procurement Code entitled “Approval of Change 

Orders and Contract Modifications,” and allow for a six (6) month extension until May 3, 2022, 

for the completion of on-going right-of-way projects.     

 

 SECTION 3. That the City Commission does hereby authorize the City Manager to 

execute an extension of the Contract as may be approved by the City Manager and City Attorney 

that are necessary to implement the intent of this Resolution. 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 970E059F-B4A9-457B-AAD8-34D8FE6C921F



Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2021-252 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 SECTION 4.  That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption 

herein. 

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS FOURTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 2021. 

(Moved:  Anderson / Seconded: Mena) 

(Yeas:  Anderson, Fors., Mena, Menendez, Lago) 

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) 

(Agenda Item: I-7) 

 

     APPROVED: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     VINCE LAGO 

     MAYOR 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BILLY Y. URQUIA 

CITY CLERK 

 

     APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

      

 

 

 

 

                                                                        MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS 

     CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 970E059F-B4A9-457B-AAD8-34D8FE6C921F


	CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:
	SECTION 4.  That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.
	PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS FOURTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 2021.
	VINCE LAGO
	MAYOR
	ATTEST:
	BILLY Y. URQUIA
	CITY CLERK
	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
	MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS
	CITY ATTORNEY

		2021-09-22T05:02:27-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




